
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 8 December 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Committee Members only at 9:30am in Room  
2006, 2nd Floor, Town Hall Extension 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Environment and Climate Change 
Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors - Shilton Godwin (Chair), Doswell, Holt, Hughes, Ilyas, Jeavons, Lyons, 
Chohan, Nunney, Razaq and Wright 
 

Public Document Pack



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears. Members with a personal interest 
should declare that interest at the start of the item under 
consideration. If members also have a prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interest they must withdraw from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 November 2022. 
 

5 – 12 

 
5.   Local Area Energy Plan - Progress Update 

Report of the Strategic Director, Growth and Development 
  
This report provides Members with an overview of the city’s Local 
Area Energy Plan and how this will be used to meet our target to 
be a zero carbon city region by 2038. 
  

13 – 20 

 
6.   Draft Manchester Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy 

Report of the Strategic Director (Development) 
  
This report provides an overview of the draft Manchester Electric 
Vehicle Charging Strategy. 
 

21 – 54 

 
7.   Single Use Plastics 

Report of the Head of Integrated Commissioning and 
Procurement; Strategic Lead, Resources and Programmes and 
the Sustainability Project Manager, Zero Carbon 
  
This report provides an update on work being undertaken across 
the Council on Single Use Plastics. 
 

55 – 64 

 
8.   Overview Report 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 

65 – 75 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

This is a monthly report, which includes the recommendations 
monitor, relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work 
programme and any items for information. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues  
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council  
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny  
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision 
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee areas of interest include  
The Climate Change Strategy, Waste, Carbon Emissions, Neighbourhood Working,  
Flood Management, Planning policy and related enforcement and Parks and Green  
Spaces. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that  
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may  
do so if invited by the Chair. If you have a special interest in an item on the agenda  
and want to speak, tell the Committee Officer, who will pass on your request to the  
Chair. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a spokesperson. The  
Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but occasionally there will be  
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the  
agenda sheet.  
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social  
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the  
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2L 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Lee Walker, Scrutiny Support Officer 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: lee.walker@manchester.gov.uk 

 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday 30 November 2022 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



 

 

Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Shilton Godwin – in the Chair 
Councillors Doswell, Holt, Hughes, Ilyas, Lyons, Nunney, Razaq and Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillor Chohan 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Foley, Deputy Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Igbon, Executive Member for Vibrant Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Ahmed Ali, Deputy Executive Member for Vibrant Neighbourhoods 
 
ECCSC/22/39 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 as a correct record. 
 
ECCSC/22/40 Revenue Budget Update - Cover Report 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City 
Treasurer that set out the financial challenge facing the Council, the latest forecast 
position, and the next steps.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
• The Council was forecasting an estimated budget shortfall of £44m in 2023/24, 

£85m in 2024/25, and £112m by 2025/26. After the use of c£16m smoothing 
reserves in each of the three years, this gap reduced to £28m in 2023/24, £69m in 
2024/25 and £96m by 2025/26; 

• Setting out the high-level position; 
• Describing the officer identified potential savings options to reduce the budget gap 

totalling £42.3m over three years;  
• Noting that even after these proposals there remained a budget gap of £7m to 

close to get to a balanced budget in 2023/24 and further savings options would be 
developed between now and January 2023 and be reported back to Scrutiny 
committees in February; and 

• Each scrutiny committee was invited to consider the current proposed changes 
which were within its remit and to make recommendations to the Executive before 
it agrees to the final budget proposals in February 2023. 

 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
ECCSC/22/41 Neighbourhood Directorate 2023/24 Budget   
 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 

The Committee considered the report of the Strategic Director Neighbourhood 
Services that described that this report was the first in the cycle for the budget 
programme 2023-26. It set out an overview of the services within the remit of this 
scrutiny committee and their key priorities. The budget growth assumptions in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan were set out. The report provided a draft set of officer 
proposals for further savings for 2023-26, developed in the context of the financial 
challenge facing the Council. 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
• Providing an overview of the service and priorities; 
• A description of the service budget and the proposed changes; 
• Describing the proposed savings programme; 
• Workforce implications; 
• Equality and Anti Poverty Impact; and 
• Future opportunities and risk. 
 
The Chair in opening this item of business stated that the Leader, Councillor Craig, 
had written an open letter to the PM, Rishi Sunak to discuss the role cities could play 
in addressing the urgent challenge of climate change and what the Government 
needed to do to support it. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 
• The Committee condemned the government for failing to adequately fund Local 

Authorities; 
• Stating that the current government was not committed to addressing climate 

change; 
• Noting that the continued imposed budget cuts on the city could potentially 

hamper the good work underway by the Council to deliver on its carbon reduction 
ambitions; 

• Noting that these budget cuts were being imposed at the time of a cost of living 
crisis; 

• Noting that continued imposed budget cuts harmed the residents of the city; 
• Consideration needed to be given to maximising revenue to the Council from 

commercial events that were delivered in Manchester parks; 
• Information was requested on the decision not to host bonfire events across 

Manchester parks; 
• A concern was expressed that charging residents for replacement recycling bins 

could result in increased incidents of flytipping; 
• Were abandoned domestic bins reused; 
• Could any savings be realised through a review of the Biffa contract; 
• An assurance was sought that there was currently no proposal to withdraw any of 

the Climate Change Priorities listed; and 
• Concern was raised in regard to the proposal to temporally suspend gulley 

cleaning, especially at this time of year. 
 
In response to the comments and questions from the Committee, the Parks Lead 
informed the Members that an assessment of the savings achieved through 

Page 6

Item 4



 

 

withdrawing bonfire events compared to any further demand of community safety 
interventions, noting the discussion regarding anti-social behaviour associated with 
bonfire period, would be undertaken. She advised that analysis of this would inform 
future budget proposals. The Executive Member for Vibrant Neighbourhoods stated 
that bonfires also needed to be considered in terms of the environment and 
emissions. Members were also advised that a commercial strategy related to parks 
did exist, noting that this was in the process of being reviewed. Members 
recommended that an update report on this would be provided to the Committee at 
an appropriate time, adding that it was important to recognise that parks were 
invaluable spaces for residents of Manchester, especially at this time of a cost of 
living crisis.   
 
In response to the discussion on bins, the Director of Commercial and Operations, 
Waste Recycling and Street Cleaning advised that where possible, abandoned bins 
were collected, emptied, cleaned and reused, adding that there was a significant cost 
associated to this process. He advised that most other authorities charged for 
replacement recycling bins and there currently was a charge for replacement grey 
bins. The Committee were advised that the Biffa contract was closely monitored and 
opportunities for efficiency savings were always considered, noting that there were 
currently no budget savings proposals to be achieved via this contract.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer stated that there were no proposals 
to reduce the resources allocated to deliver the Climate Change Priorities, however, 
she expressed caution that difficult decisions could not be ruled out in future years. 
 
The Executive Member for Vibrant Neighbourhoods stated that a briefing note on the 
approach to gulley cleansing would be circulated following the meeting. 
 
In closing this item of business, the Chair noted that the discussion had prompted 
requests for additional reports, namely the item on parks and commercial activity and 
how this could be used to generate income and also a report on the incidents of 
flytipping and the introduction of charging for replacement domestic recycling bins. 
The Chair advised that the work programme would be updated to include the items 
requested by Members. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
ECCSC/22/42 Embedding a Zero-Carbon Workforce Culture 
 
The Committee considered the report of Human Resources, Organisational 
Development and Transformation that provided information on the progress being 
made towards embedding a zero-carbon culture within the Council (as part of the 
Carbon Literacy journey).  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
• Providing an introduction and background, noting that the ‘Manchester City 

Council - Climate Change Action Plan - Work Plan 2022-23’ set out activity to be 

Page 7

Item 4



 

 

progressed to support the delivery of the ‘Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) 
2020-25’; 

• In 2020 the Our Manchester Strategy was reset, placing a more explicit focus on 
zero-carbon at the heart of the strategy which subsequently became a priority 
within the City Council’s Corporate Plan; 

• Providing an update on key progress to date, noting that Carbon Literacy training 
was developed with The Carbon Literacy Project and was launched in 2019; 

• As of January 2022, the Carbon Literacy Training was a mandatory training 
course for all Council employees; 

• Senior Leaders in the Council would continue to be a prior
[...]
e In Our Nature programme pilot schemes and future delivery of the 
programme. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
• Providing an update on ward level Climate Change Action Plans; 
• Examples of developing best practice to support local communities to deliver 

activities that contributed to the city’s ambition of becoming a net zero carbon city 
by 2038; 

• An update on the In Our Nature programme pilot schemes and future delivery of 
the programme; 

• Community engagement and awareness raising update, noting that the 
Neighbourhood Investment Fund (NIF) provided local communities with funding to 
make their neighbourhoods better places to live. £20,000 of NIF was available for 
each ward in Manchester to help groups deliver events and initiatives that 
benefited the community;  

• Examples of the work delivered with children and young people across the city; 
• Describing initiatives on active travel, clean air and transport; 
• The consideration and approach to inclusivity and diversity; 
• An update on the communications campaign; and 
• Conclusions and priorities for the next twelve months. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 
• Good practice and lessons learnt should be shared across Neighbourhood Teams 

working in wards; 
• Recognising the need to maximise the impact and outcomes of this work whilst 

recognising the differences and challenges experienced by different 
neighbourhoods; and 

• Noting feedback from residents in relation to ward level Climate Change Action 
Plans it was proposed to establish a Task and Finish Group, chaired by Cllr 
Wright to evaluate the plans and the associated Key Performance Indicators and 
other meaningful outcome measurements and reporting. 

 
The Neighbourhoods Strategic Lead advised the Committee that an event had been 
recently held that brought staff from the different Neighbourhood Teams together to 
share their experiences and lessons learnt. She adv
[...]
 
climate change. She further paid tribute to the Manchester Climate Change Youth 
Board noting that they would be hosting a Youth Climate Change Conference, 
Saturday 12 November 2022. 
 
The Executive Member for Vibrant Neighbourhoods and the Committee paid tribute 
and appreciation to all of the staff working on behalf of our residents in the 
Neighbourhood Teams. 
 
Decision 
 
To recommend that a Task and Finish Group, chaired by Cllr Wright be established 
to evaluate the ward level Climate Change Action Plans and the associated Key 
Performance Indicators and other meaningful outcome measurements and reporting. 
 
ECCSC/22/44  Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme. 
 
The Chair commented that a number of additional reports had been requested 
following discussion on the previous agenda items. The Chair stated that she would 

Page 11

Item 4



 

 

speak with the relevant Executive Members regarding the appropriate scheduling of 
these items and the work programme would be updated accordingly. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme, noting the above 
comment. 

Page 12

Item 4



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee – 8 

December 2022 
 
Subject: Local Area Energy Plan – Progress Update 
 
Report of:  Strategic Director, Growth and Development 
 
 
Summary 
 
GMCA is the first city region in the country to compile and complete Local Area 
Energy Plans (LAEP) from street to network level. The GM LAEP was adopted by 
GMCA in September 2022. This report provides Members with an overview of the 
city’s LAEP and how this will be used to meet our target to be a zero carbon city 
region by 2038. 
 
Recommendations 
 
[...]
t/publications/electric-vehicle-homecharge-scheme-minimum-technical-specification/electric-vehicle-homecharge-scheme-minimum-technical-specification


   
 

 26  
 

 

 
 
 

Page 54

Item 6Appendix 1,



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee – 8 

December 2022 
  
Subject: Single Use Plastics 
 
Report of: Head of Integrated Commissioning and Procurement 

Strategic Lead – Resources and Programmes 
Sustainability Project Manager, Zero Carbon 

 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on work being undertaken across the Council on 
Single Use Plastics as part of the action under Workstream 3 of the Council’s Climate 
Change Action Plan. In particular, the report refers to the programme of work that is 
being set out, progress to date and next steps. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is recommended to note and comment on the information in the 
report. 
 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
in meeting our Public Sector Equality Duty and broader equality commitments 
Actions set out in the Climate Change Action Plan 2020-25 recognise the need for just 
and equal delivery of climate action across the city, focusing on the areas such as 
community engagement, accessible transport, access to green spaces and tackling 
fuel poverty. 

 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 
The Council’s Climate Change Action Plan 2020-25 sets out the actions that will be 
delivered to ensure that the Council plays its full part in delivering the city’s Climate 
Change Framework 2020-25 

Page 55

Item 7



Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS/Contribution to the Strategy  

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Th
[...]
 
Name:  Peter Schofield  
Position:  Head of Integrated Commissioning and Procurement  
Telephone:  07801 600 745 
E-mail:  peter.schofield@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name:  Mark Duncan 
Position:  Strategic Lead – Resources & Programmes 
Telephone:  07983 441715 
Email:  mark.duncan@manchester.gov.uk  
 
Name:  Helen Harland 
Position: Sustainability Project Manager 
Telephone: 07940 724 276 
E-mail:  helen.harland@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report.  Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting.  If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above. 
 
Manchester City Council Climate Change Action Plan 2020-25 
Manchester City Council Climate Emergency Declaration July 2019 
Manchester Climate Change Framework 2020-25 Updated 2022 
 

 

Page 57

Item 7

mailto:peter.schofield@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:mark.duncan@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:helen.harland@manchester.gov.uk


1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on progress to date on 

the Council’s commitments on Single Use Plastics (SUPs) and to outline next 
steps and actions. 
 

1.2 In 2019 Manchester City Council pledged to eradicate avoidable Single Use 
Plastics by 2024. This was following the Greater Manchester Combined 
Authority (GMCA) launching the first city-region wide plan to drive down 
avoidable SUPs as part of the #PlasticFreeGM campaign, in which all ten GM 
Local Authorities signed up to the Local Authorities Plastic Pact. 
 

1.3 All ten GM local authorities, plus the GMCA, have committed to actions related 
to reducing SUPs including aiming to eradicate avoidable single use plastic on 
the public estate; sharing data, knowledge and best-practice on avoidable 
SUPs; embedding environmental sustainability criteria in socia

Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Climate Change Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 8 December 2022 
 
Present: 
Councillor Shilton Godwin – in the Chair 
Councillors Chohan, Hughes, Ilyas, Lyons, Nunney, Razaq and Wright 
 
Apologies: Councillor Doswell and Holt 
 
Also present:  
Councillor Foley, Deputy Executive Member for Environment and Transport 
 
ECCSC/22/79 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2022 as a correct 
record. 
  
ECCSC/22/80 Local Area Energy Plan - Progress Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of Strategic Director, Growth and Development 
that described that Greater Manchester Combined Authority (GMCA) was the first city 
region in the country to compile and complete Local Area Energy Plans (LAEP) from 
street to network level. The GM LAEP was adopted by GMCA in September 2022. 
This report provides an overview of the city’s LAEP and how this would be used to 
meet our target to be a zero carbon city region by 2038. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Providing an introduction and background; 
         Describing identified main issues; and  
         Describing ongoing work and next steps. 

  
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
  
         Noting the challenge of domestic boilers being ready to use hydrogen fuel; 
         The challenges to retrofitting presented by heritage buildings and what could be 

done to support residents; 
         What support was available more generally to support local residents in regard to 

delivering sustainable energy solutions; 
         Noting the prevalence of pre-1914 homes across Manchester and these being 

reported as dwellings that were most consistently identified as needing fabric 
retrofit to support decarbonisation; 

         Noting that there were a significant number of properties that were still single 
glazed. 
  



In response to the Committees deliberations the Strategic Lead, Resources & 
Programmes advised that residents could access the GMCA Your Home, Better 
website as a source of information and support available. Your Home, Better is an 
independent service delivered by retrofit experts, providing advice, planning and 
delivery to help reduce the costs of your bills as well as carbon emissions associated 
with home energy and heating. He acknowledged the specific comment regarding the 
challenges and associated costs of retrofitting heritage buildings.  
  
The Strategic Lead, Resources & Programmes further commented that currently 
there was a national issue in the supply of hydrogen domestic boilers, noting that 
currently there was no demand for these. 
  
The Strategic Director Development stated that the Council was taking a civic 
leadership role on the issue of LAEP, and this was aligned to the Climate Change 
Action Plan. She stated that future reports to the Committee would include an agreed 
action plan. 
  
The Interim Head of Infrastructure and Environment noted the comments regarding 
pre 1914 housing stock across the city. He stated that this understanding helped 
inform the modelling and articulating the scale of investment required to adequately 
deliver the scale of retrofitting. He further noted that replacing single glazing would 
significantly reduce heat loss and improve energy efficiency.   
  
Decision 
  
1. The Committee note the report. 
  
2. Recommend that an update report is submitted for consideration in the new 
municipal year. 
  
ECCSC/22/81 Draft Manchester Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy  
 
The Committee considered the report of Strategic Director (Growth and 
Development) that provided an overview of the draft Manchester Electric Vehicle 
Charging Strategy. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Providing an introduction and background;  
         Consideration of the main issues associated with the strategy; and 
         Providing the draft Manchester Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy for comment. 
  
The Committee had been invited to comment on the report prior to it being 
considered by the Executive. 
  
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
  
         Noting the challenge and increased costs experienced by leaseholders wishing to 

install Electrical Vehicle Chargers, and what support could the Council offer 
tenants in negotiations with their landlords and property owners; 



         How would Electric Vehicle Charging Points be distributed across the city; and 
         How did this strategy complement other strategies, noting that the ambition was 

to improve public transport, improve options for active travel and thus reduce the 
dependency on cars. 
  

The Strategic Director (Growth & Development) advised that the strategy described 
the role of the Council. The strategy recognised that this area of work would be led 
primarily by the market, and would respond to demand. 

  
The Interim Head of Infrastructure and Environment acknowledged that there was a 
need to introduce more electric vehicle charging facilities, hence the production of the 
strategy.  He further advised that the installation of domestic charging points was 
primarily currently for those with the funds and ability (i.e having a driveway) to do so, 
adding that the Council had limited ability to intervene between a tenant and a 
landlord on this issue. 

  
The Senior Policy Officer stated that this strategy would be reviewed in recognition of 
the speed of which technology developed. She said that these initial proposals were 
for the Council to consider the best use of their estates and facilities to deliver 
charging points, noting that grid capacity would also have to be taken into 
consideration. She said that the use of Council facilities would supplement wider 
provision by the market. She further commented that any new developments were 
now required through planning conditions to ensure electric vehicle charging points 
were installed. 
  
The Interim Head of Infrastructure and Environment stated that the GM 2040 
Transport Strategy had committed to 50% of all journeys being undertaken by public 
transport and active travel, and anticipated an increase in the use of electric vehicles. 
He said that as demand developed, the location of electric vehicle charging facilities 
across the city would remain under review. 
  
The Deputy Executive Member for Environment and Transport reiterated the 
importance of delivering an integrated sustainable transport strategy, adding that 
reliable alternatives would reduce dependency on cars. She stated that this also 
needed to be considered in the context of climate and health justice, noting the 
significant issue of air quality and health implications, particularly for children across 
the city.    
  
In considering this item the Chair reiterated the need to consider this topic in 
conjunction with the strategies to improve active travel and improve connected public 
transport across all areas of the city. 
  
Decision 
  
1. The Committee recommend that an additional principle be included in the list of 
Principles listed at page 15 of the Manchester Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy. To 
read as ‘Electric Vehicle charge points should be readily available and accessible to 
residents wherever they live in the city.’ 

  



2. The Committee recommend that the Manchester Electric Vehicle Charging 
Strategy be considered in conjunction with emerging policy and strategy on public 
transport and active travel.  
  
3. The Committee recommend that the Executive approve and endorse the 
Manchester Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy, noting the above recommendation. 
  
ECCSC/22/82 Single Use Plastics  
 
The Committee considered the report of Head of Integrated Commissioning and 
Procurement; Strategic Lead, Resources and Programmes and the Sustainability 
Project Manager, Zero Carbon that provided an update on work being undertaken 
across the Council on Single Use Plastics as part of the action under Workstream 3 
of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan.  
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Providing an introduction, noting that in 2019 Manchester City Council had 

pledged to eradicate avoidable Single Use Plastics (SUPs) by 2024; 
         All ten Greater Manchester local authorities, plus the Greater Manchester 

Combined Authority had committed to actions related to reducing SUPs including 
aiming to eradicate avoidable single use plastic; 

         Describing the Council’s commitments as stated within the refreshed Manchester 
City Council Climate Change Action Plan 2020-25; 

         Progress to date; and 
         Next steps. 

  
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
  
         What approach was taken to SUPs at markets, noting the success of the 

Christmas markets; 
         Noting that for specific health conditions it was necessary to use a straw; 
         How were avoidable and unavoidable plastics assessed; and 
         What was the approach taken to the various supply chains via the Council’s 

procurement process on the issue of SUPs. 
  

The Sustainability Project Manager responded by advising that SUP food and drink 
serveware and bags had been banned on the Manchester Christmas markets since 
2019, and this was routinely checked by officers. She further noted the comment 
regarding access to drinking straws for those with specific health conditions and 
advised that information on this would be provided to the Member following the 
meeting. She further advised that the Zero Carbon Team would continue to support 
the key messaging and enforcement surrounding SUPs, which will reflect the 
outcome of most recent Government consultation on a potential further ban on SUP 
items when known. She said they were committed to working with different teams 
and external partners on education and engagement on SUPs, including the Events 
Team to support them, adding that they produced written guidance in the form of a 
range of Sustainable Events Guides, including a specific guide on reusable cups and 
shared examples of good practice 



In response to the question raised regarding the distinction between avoidable and 
unavoidable plastics she advised that the approach was to understand what was in 
use; categorise the item as avoidable or unavoidable by 2024 through consideration 
of alternatives, including production and waste stream consequences. She also 
clarified that the categorisation of SUPs would be completed as part of action 
planning process within the next six months, so that avoidable SUPs could be 
eradicated by end of 2024 and a plan in place for unavoidable SUPs beyond 2024. 

The Head of Integrated Commissioning and Procurement advised that the Council 
had introduced a 10% evaluation weighting in procurements relating to climate 
change and the environment. He said that written guidance in relation to this was 
provided to contractors, noting that the questions asked of suppliers needed to be 
relevant to the specific nature of the contract. He advised he could provide written 
examples of questions asked regarding SUPs to the Chair to use in response to a 
resident’s query. 

The Deputy Executive Member for Environment and Transport called for the 
increased awareness amongst the population on the issue of SUPs. In response to a 
specific issue raised regarding the licensing regime, the Chair suggested that she 
should pursue this in her capacity as a Deputy Executive Member. 
  
Decision 
  
To note the report. 
  
ECCSC/22/83 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme. 
  
The Chair advised the Committee that the need to maximise revenue to the Council 
from commercial events that were delivered in Manchester parks that arose when 
discussing the Budget report at the November meeting would be considered by the 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee.    
  
A Member recommended that an oral report be received at the January 2023 
meeting that provides an update on the waste collection service during the Christmas 
period. The Committee endorsed this recommendation. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme, noting the above 
amendment. 
  
 
 
 


